

CMP(M) No. 1207 of 2024

15.10.2024 Present: Mr. Umesh Kanwar, Advocate, vice
Mr. Suneet Verma, Advocate for
respondent No.2.

Notices issued to respondents No.2, 4 to 8 for today have been received back after validly served. Mr. Umesh Kanwar, Advocate, HIM No.238 of 2022, has put in appearance on behalf of respondent No.2-Sh. Hoshiyar Singh and submits that POA on behalf of the said respondent has been filed in the Registry on 14.10.2024. Registry to trace and place the same on record, if in order.

Sh. Jaidev Thakur, Advocate, HIM No.176/2008 has put in appearance on behalf of respondent No.4 and Sh. Pritam Singh Chandel, Advocate, HIM no.341/1999 has put in appearance on behalf of respondent No.5 and have filed Memo of Appearance on behalf of respective respondents. They pray for and is granted four weeks' time for filing POA and reply to CMP(M) No. 1207 of 2024 on behalf of respondents No.4 and 5. None is present on behalf of respondents No.6 and 8 despite service.

Notice to respondent No.1 has been received back unserved with the report that the said respondent was permanent resident of the given address. However, she has shifted from the given address long back. Let fresh steps for service of respondent No.1 be taken within two weeks.

Notice issued to respondent No.3-Sh. Roop Lal for today has been received back unserved

with the report that said respondent is no more on the land of living and has expired on 09.04.2024. Let consequential steps qua this respondent be taken within four weeks.

List on **13.11.2024**.

Addl. Registrar (Judicial)

15.10.2024
(Ankit)